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/ Objectives

A As they start their farms, beginning fruit and
| vegetable growers will:

I Understand the reasons to keep good records

I Be aware of the types of records need to be kep

I Utilize available tools to assist in their recerd
keeping systems

I Use the records they have kept to perform farm
financial analysis and make sound decisions
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Why Keep Farm Records?
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/ Why Keep Farm Records?

A To determine farm profitability (or lack of)

. A To determine breakeven prices, showing
which crops were winners and losers

A To determine which market channels are
providing acceptable returns

A To pay appropriate taxes
A To provide some peace of mind
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' What Records Do | Keep?
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4 What Records Do | Keep?

~ A Greenhouse production

I Activities, labohours,inputs, and supplies by
crop

A Field production

I Activities laborhours,equipment, and inputs by
crop

A Harvest & pack

I Labor hours, equipment, yield, handling,
supplies, anatorage by crop
@ -.{-"
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What Records Do | Keep?

A Activity codes at

= (G ree~ouse b s¢dtn>/w~kri-3

2 et Gl Student Sustainable

3= Harvesting

T e Farm on campus

Credit: Zack Grant, lllinois Extension
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- What Records Do | Keep?

~ A Administration/management
I Labor hours, office expenses

A Marketing/distribution

I Laborhours forloading,driving, setup, selling,
breakdown, and backhaul

I Mileage/depreciatiorfor vehicle and marketing
equipment

I Load list, sales, and price
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/ What Records Do | Keep?

© A Anything else?
\ I ALLincomeand expenses related to farm

Farm Expenses—Cash and Accrual Method. Do not include personal or living expenses (see instructions).

10 Car and truck expenses (see 23  Pension and profit-sharing plans 23
instructions). Also attach Form 4562 10 24  Rent or lease (see instructions):
11 Chemicals . . 11 a Vehicles, machinery, equipment 24a
12 Conservation expenses (see instructions) 12 b Other (land, animals, etc.) 24b
13  Custom hire (machine work) . 13 25 Repairs and maintenance 25
14  Depreciation and section 179 26 Seeds and plants . 26
expense (see instructions) 14 27  Storage and warehousing 27
15 Employee benefit programs 28 Supplies 28
other than on line 23 . 15 289  Taxes 29
16 Feed . . . 16 30  Utilities . .. 30
17  Fertilizers and lime 17 31 \eterinary, breeding, and medicine 31
18  Freight and trucking 18 32  Other expenses (specify):
19  Gasoline, fuel, and oil . 19 a | ________________________________________ 32a
20  Insurance (other than health) 20 b 32b
21 Interest: c 32c
a Mortgage (paid to banks, etc.) 21a d 32d
b Other Ce e 21b I 32e
22  Labor hired (less employment credits) | 22 f 32f
33 Total expenses. Add lines 10 through 321. If line 32f is negative, see instructions . . . . . . . P 33




- Record-Keeping Tools
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RecordKeeping Tools
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Record-Keeping Tools

Greenhouse Plan

Greenhouse ID: Name:
. #of Flats = Plant Count Expected Actual Total |
Crop Seeding Date Planted per Flat Total Plants Plants Notes ]
o
Production Record: Planting and Harvesting
Name: Farm ID: Harvest | Harvest | Harvest | Harvest | Harvest = Harvest | Harvest
Crop Field | Planting = Acres | Date/ Date/ Date/ Date/ Date/ Date/ Date/ Yield
Date 2 | Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit | =total units
rows | (Ibs) | (Ibs.) | (lbs) | (bs) | (bs) | (lbs.) | (lbs.) / total
Weekly Market Load List & Sales Record
Farm ID
Market ID
e e | Market | Qtyto | Qty Price per
Crop or Product Ibs.) Date Market | Leftover Qty Sold Unit Income Motes

Mileage Traveled for Farm Business

s oset M - e T i
v From Mileage To Return Mileage v
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Egg Records
File Edit View

Data Tools

IR s oy i
Date
A C
Date | Julian Sell by
Thursday, January 1, 2015 1 31-Jan-2015
Friday, January 2, 2015 2 1-Feb-2015
Saturday, January 3, 2015 3 2-Feb-2015
Sunday, January 4, 2015 4 3-Feb-2015
Monday, January 5, 2015 5 4 Feh-2015
Tuesday, January 6, 2015 6
Wednesday, January 7, 2015 T
Thursday, January 8, 2015 B
Friday, January 5, 2015
Saturday, January 10, 2015
Sunday, January 11, 2015
Monday, January 12, 2015
Tuesday, January 13, 2015
Wednesday, January 14, 2015
Thursday, January 15, 2015
Friday, January 16, 2015
Saturday, January 17, 2015
Sunday, January 18, 2015
Monday, January 13, 2015 19 18-Feb-2015
Tuesday, January 20, 2015 20 19-Feb-2015

Help

10

240
257
240
256
251

239
259

Last edit was 8 hours ago

B 7

E

50.00%
85.67%
50.00%
85.33%
A3 A7%

79.67%
86.33%

A-

0

[ R e R . R

0

RecordKeeping Tools

Insert  Format

é’lan'

]

34

34
36
36
43

40
40

162
162
168
168
163

164
164

24
24
18
18
18

Lo

220
220
227
227
229

Google Drive

Keep everything. Share anything.

220
220

20
37
18
34
22
21
35
25
15
24
29
25
42
24
21
25
38

co H ] ¥

L A

Eggs Collected Laying % Medium Large X-Large Jumbo Saleable Eqgs Checks Shrink %

8.33%
14.40%
7.50%
13.28%
B.76%
8.50%
15.02%
10.12%
6.02%
9.30%
11.28%
10.37%
16.28%
9.52%
8.43%
10.37%
14.96%
1053%

ﬁi TH5%
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Stone Circle Farm Work Log
* Required
Who are you?

n John N Maria N Emmett n Eli
Date (if different than today)

Cropr
Not crop specific =

Not Crop Specific

Si;ls st/Pack N Greenhouse

Carrots r/IMaintenance/Construction
Cucumbers

Garlic
Kohlrabi
Melons

Onions ]
Peas
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Stone Circle Farm Work Log

* Required
Who are you?

N John N Maria N Emmett n Eli

Date (if different than today)

This is an example of how
you can use Google Doc
Cropr Forms for farm labor tracking.
o = For more on this, see:
Not crop specific v http://youtu.be/6AX0O9vnoJns
Activity*
N Growing N Harvest/Pack 1 Greenhouse
n Office/Admin | Repair/Maintenance/Construction
A Other
Time*
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Credit: John Hendrickson, CIAS at-W\adison
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http://youtu.be/6AXO9vnoJns

Record-Keeping Tools
on

o

Management Tools

Manage your tasks
Organize your staff
Track your supplies

: =

Planning Tools Record Keeping

Map your farm Tum actions into records
Create your crop plan Keep a journal
Simplify wour calculations REVIEW YOUr SEaS0n

Y
A g S Analysis Tools

Track your harvests

Track your labor

Analyze your costs
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RecordKeeping Tools
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